underlying assumptions are based on historical data and other factors considered as reliable

under the circumstances, and their results provide grounds for an assessment of the carrying

amounts of assets and liabilities which cannot be based directly on any other sources. Actual

results may differ from those estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to

accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in

any future periods affected. Information about critical estimates and judgements in applying

accounting policies is included in note 47.

e) Comparative financial information

Comparative data or data presented in previously published financial statements has been

appropriately updated in order to reflect presentational changes introduced in the current

period. The changes had no impact on previously reported amounts of net income or equity.

Company made presentation changes to the profit and loss statement in order to structure

finance income and expenses.

Finance income

 for the year ended

 31 December 2023

(reported data)(*)

change of

presentation

31 December 2023

(restated data)

Dividends 659.5 - 659.5

Share in the profits of partnerships 6.3 - 6.3

Gain on sale of shares in a associate 235.7 - 235.7

Interest income on loans granted 112.4 - 112.4

Other interest income 54.7 - 54.7

Change in value of Asseco Poland S.A. shares - 0.8 0.8

Exchange rate differences (86.3) 86.3 -

Expected credit losses on loans (75.2) 75.2 -

Other income/(expenses) (16.0) 31.5 15.5

Exchange differences from loan valuation - 57.9 57.9

One-time income resulting from modification of
cash flows as a result of bonds
conversion/redemption

- 20.8 20.8

Valuation and realization of hedging
instruments related to exchange rate
differences

- (0.3) (0.3)

Total 891.1 272.2 1,163.3

(*) data reported as gain on investing activities, net and finance costs, net

16 Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise
stated)

Finance costs

 for the year ended

 31 December 2023

(reported data) ()

change of

presentation

31 December 2023

(restated data)

Interest expense on loans and borrowings 139.4 - 139.4

Interest expense on issued bonds 348.0 - 348.0

Exchange differences from loan valuation (57.9) 57.9 -

One-time income resulting from
modification of cash flows as a result of
bonds conversion/redemption

(20.8) 20.8 -

Valuation and realization of hedging
instruments related to interest expense

(14.4) (0.3) (14.7)

Guarantee fees 8.9 - 8.9

Bank and other charges 1.7 - 1.7

Exchange rate differences - 86.3 86.3

Expected credit losses on loans - 75.2 75.2

Other financial costs - 32.3 32.3

Total 404.9 272.2 677.1

() data reported as finance costs, net and gain on investing activities, net

f) Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Polish zloty at exchange rates effective on

a day preceding the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in

foreign currencies are translated in accordance with the balance sheet date into Polish zloty

at the average exchange rate quoted by the National Bank of Poland (“NBP”) for that date.

The foreign exchange differences arising on translation of transactions denominated in foreign

currencies and from the balance sheet valuation of monetary assets and liabilities

[…]

At the reporting date, the interest rate risk profile of interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying amount

 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets * 1,238.4 62.8

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets * 4,360.3 3,839.3

Financial liabilities * (6,085.2) (6,456.8)

Net interest exposure (486.5) (2,617.5)

* nominal values

72 Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise
stated)

The Company’s management classifies loan liabilities as variable rate instruments. Changes

in the interest rate components do not result in a change in the carrying amount of the loan

liability. The changes are reflected prospectively in the interest expense on loans and

borrowings.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (pre-tax effect):

 Income statement
Other

comprehensive
income

Equity

Increase

by 100 bp
Decrease
by 100 bp

Increase
by 100 bp

Decrease
by 100 bp

Increase
by 100 bp

Decrease
by 100 bp

31 December 2024

Variable rate
instruments *

(17.2) 17.2 17.0 (17.0) (0.2) 0.2

Cash flow sensitivity
(net)

(17.2) 17.2 17.0 (17.0) (0.2) 0.2

31 December 2023

Variable rate
instruments *

(26.2) 26.2 14.5 (14.5) (11.7) 11.7

Cash flow sensitivity
(net)

(26.2) 26.2 14.5 (14.5) (11.7) 11.7

* include sensitivity in fair value changes of derivative instruments (interest rate swaps and currency interest rate

swaps) due to changes in interest rate

The Company applies cash flow hedge model under IAS 39 for interest rate exposure from

floating rate interest payments in PLN by interest rate swaps, currency interest rate swaps

and forward transactions.

Fair value vs. carrying amount

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of

financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities